
A
n

n
exe : référen

ces d
es séries d

e toasts
N

.B
. : L

es toasts d
éjà référencés d

ans la Federal G
azette et reprod

uits d
ans la Independent C

hronicle, ou inversem
ent, sont signalés en italiques

D
ate

N
°

M
otif d

e la réunion
O

rigine de

la série

D
ate

d
e la

série

Texte du ou des « toasts économ
iques »

(ou absence de toast économ
ique le cas échéant)

Fed
eral G

azette

02/
0

1

1323
« 

Friend
s 

of

equ
ality »,

« 
to 

celebrate

success 
of 

G
allic

arm
s »

Philad
elphie

01/
01

§ 9 « T
he agricu

ltu
ral and m

echanical classes of citizens —
 m

ay they

labor as ind
ustriously to m

aintain their rights as they do to support

the com
m

unity »

§ 10 « The com
m

ercial and p
rofessional classes —

 m
ay they flou

rish

in a land
 of liberty »

30/
0

1

1347
« 

to 
celebrate

success 
of 

French

arm
s »

C
ranbery,

N
Y

23/
01

 —

25/
0

2

1369
W

ashington’s

B
irthd

ay, Tam
m

any

Sty.

N
ew

 Y
ork

22/
02

§ 8 « The com
m

erce of A
m

erica —
 m

ay her flag be unfurled in rem
otest

seas »

04/
0

3

1375
W

ashington’s

B
irthd

ay

B
oston

22/
02

 —



2
T

R
A

N
S

A
T

L
A

N
T

I
C

A
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08/
0

3

1379
W

ashington’s

election

Philad
elphie

04/
03

§ 9 « The agriculture, com
m

erce and m
anufactures of A

m
erica »

§ 10 « Success to the im
provem

ents in roads and inland navigation »

22/
0

3

1391
H

ibernian 
Sty. 

for

relief 
of 

em
igrants,

St. P
atrick’s D

ay

Philad
elphie

19/
3

 —

17/
0

5

1438
Tam

m
any 

Sty.

m
eeting

N
ew

 Y
ork

13/
05

§ 4 « A
griculture, com

m
erce and the arts »

22/
0

5

1442
D

îner pour G
enêt

Philad
elphie

18/
05

 —

30/
0

5

1449
D

îner 
pour

Bom
pard

Philad
elphie

27/
05

 —

03/
0

6

1452
D

îner pour G
enêt

Philad
elphie

01/
06

 —

05/
0

6

1454
« 

The 
birthd

ay 
of

H
is 

B
ritan

n
ic

M
ajesty »

2

N
ew

 Y
ork

04/
06

§ 8 « The prosperity and com
m

erce of G
reat-B

ritain and A
m

erica —

m
ay their interests be reciprocal, and

 those interests protected
 »

08/
0

6

1457
T

ontine 
coffee

house m
eeting

N
ew

 Y
ork

05/
06

§ 6 « A
griculture and com

m
erce »

§ 7 « Science and
 the useful arts »

22/
0

6

1469
Tam

m
any 

Sty.,

dîner 
pour

Bom
pard

N
ew

 Y
ork

17/
06

 —
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05/
0

7

1479
July 

4th, 
Sty. 

of

C
incinnati

Philad
elphie

04/
07

§ 11 « A
griculture, com

m
erce, and m

anufactures : m
ay each ad

vance

the others, and
 all ad

vance the public w
eal »

06/
0

7

1480
July 4th

N
ew

 Y
ork

04/
07

§ 13 « T
he agricultural, m

echanic and
 com

m
ercial arts »

06/
0

7

1480
July 

4th, 
Sty. 

of

C
incinnati

N
ew

 Y
ork

04/
07

§ 15 « A
griculture, com

m
erce and arts —

 m
ay their gentle influence

subdue the rage of w
ar, dom

inion and injustice »

08/
0

7

1481
July 4th

D
elaw

are

W
orks

(B
u

cks

C
ounty, Pa.)

04/
07

§ 15 « M
ay agriculture, the arts and sciences, w

alk hand in hand

through our land »

08/
0

7

1481
July 4th

French

P
atriotic Sty.

(P
hila. ?)

04/
07

 —

12/
0

7

1485
July 4th

N
ew

ark
04/

07
§ 9 « Success to the arts, agriculture and com

m
erce of the U

nited States

»

13/
0

7

1486
July 4th

Pittsburgh
04/

07
§ 13 « Foreign com

m
erce and dom

estic m
anufacture »

§ 14 « A
griculture and

 m
echanics »

16/
0

7

1488
July 4th

Salem

(M
ass. ?)

04/
07

§ 5 « M
ay the labor of the husbandm

an, the ind
ustry of the m

echanic,

and the enterprise of the m
erchant, be crow

ned w
ith success »
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L
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I
C
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19/
0

7

1491
M

ilice 
pour 

«

overthrow
 

of 
the

B
astille »

Philad
elphie

15/
7

2
 —

29/
0

7

1499
July 

4th, 
« 

by 
a

select com
pany » 

(

?)

 ?
04/

07

?

 —

31/
0

7

1501
French 

P
atriotic

Sty., « overthrow
 of

B
astille »

C
harleston

15/
07

 —

07/
0

8

1507
D

îner 
pour 

«

French 
ship

L’A
m

buscade »

Philad
elphie

06/
08

 —

21/
0

8

1519
M

ilice 
pour 

le 
1

0

A
oût

R
ichm

ond
10/

08

?

 —

21/08
1519

P
our le 10 A

oût
B

oston
12/08

 —

20/
0

9

1545
D

îner 
pour

Bom
pard

C
harleston

27/
08

 —

23/
1

2

1624
D

îner d’adieu pour

G
enêt

N
ew

 Y
ork

 ?
 —

Boston Independent C
hronicle
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03/
0

1

1266
« C

ivic Festival 
in

honor of the French

R
evolution », d

îner

officiel

B
oston

24/
1

 —

03/
0

1

1266
Id., dîner des B

oston

F
u

siliers

B
oston

24/
1

§ 9 « A
d

d
ition to our trad

e, m
ultiplication to our m

anufactories,

substraction to our taxes, and
 red

uction to useless appointm
ents »

03/
0

1

1266
« C

ivic Festival... »,

id.

C
harlestow

n

24/
1

§ 9 « L
iterature, trad

e, navigation and
 m

anufactures »

03/
0

1

1266
Id.

W
atertow

n
23/

1
§ 4 « T

he A
rt of printing »

§ 5 « T
rad

e and
 religion be free »

03/
0

1

1266
Id.

M
ed

ford
24/

1
 —

03/
0

1

1266
Id.

Plym
outh

24/
1

 —

03/
0

1

1266
Id.

B
rokkline

28/
1

 —

14/
0

2

1268
Id.

L
exington

31/
1

§ 14 « M
ay literatu

re, com
m

erce, agriculture, m
anufactures, and all

useful arts, flourish throughout the U
nited

 States »



6
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R
A

N
S

A
T

L
A

N
T

I
C

A
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14/
0

2

1268
Id.

D
orchester

24/
1

§ 14 « The agriculture of the U
nited States, m

ay it find its 
best

encouragem
ent in the prom

otion of m
anufactures »

§ 15 « C
om

m
erce : m

ay its perfect freedom
, by com

bining the interests of

nations, lay the found
ation of universal peace »

14/
0

2

1268
Id.

R
oxbu

ry
31/

1
 —

30/05
1283

D
îner pour G

enêt
P

hiladelphie
18/05

 —

30/05
1283

N
Y

 T
am

m
any Sty.

N
ew

 Y
ork

"17/05

"

en fait

13/05

§ 4 « A
griculture, com

m
erce and the arts »

13/06
1285

D
îner 

pour

B
om

pard

P
hila.

27/05
 —

25/
0

7

1291
« 

Som
e 

French

p
atriots », B

astille

B
oston

13/
7

 —

15/
0

8

1294
Pour le 10 A

oût
B

oston
12/

8
 —
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1 D
ans son n° 1464 d

u 17 juin 1793, la Federal G
azette publie une lettre ind

ignée d
u secrétaire d

u B
elved

ere C
lub d

e N
ew

 Y
ork, d

ém
entant form

ellem
ent qu’un d

îner officiel s’y soit tenu
 en l’honneur d

e

l’anniversaire d
e G

eorge III le 4 juin. L
e secrétaire ad

m
et cepend

ant qu’un d
îner « par souscription » —

 privé, d
onc —

 a bien eu
 lieu, avec d

es participants im
plicitem

ent présentés com
m

e d
e nationalité

anglaise (peut-être aussi am
éricains, rien n’est d

it sur ce point), m
ais le B

elved
ere C

lub n’y participait pas ès-qualité.

2
 L

e 14 juillet 1793 tom
bait un d

im
anche, d

’où la fête d
e la m

ilice le lend
em

ain.


